May 6th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism Committee meeting to be
held on Monday, 9th May 2016 at 3:00 pm in the Boardroom, Monaghan Row, Newry.

Chair:

Vice:

Members:

Cllr D Curran
Cllr R Mulgrew
Cllr T Andrews
Cllr W Clarke
Cllr S Ennis
Clir V Harte
Cllr T Hearty
Cllr M Ruane

Cllr B Quinn

Cllr R Burgess
Cllr P Byrne
Cllr G Hanna
Cllr H Harvey
Cllr D McAteer

Cllr G Stokes



1)

2)

3)

Agenda

Apologies and Chairperson's remarks.

Declarations of Interest.

Action Sheet - Minutes of Enterprise Regeneration & Tourism

Committee Meeting held on Monday 11 April 2016. (Copy to

follow)

Action Sheet ERT April 2016.pdf Page 1

Enterprise, Employment and Regeneration Iltems

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

Masterplan Review. (Copy enclosed)

Report re Master Plan.pdf Page 5

Forkhill Greenspace Scheme. (Copy enclosed)

Report re Forkhill Greenspace Scheme.pdf Page 7

Newry Arts Centre Refurbishment Scheme. (Copy enclosed)

Report re Newry Arts Centre Refurishment Scheme.pdf Page 8

Newry Bid. (Copy enclosed)

Report re Newry BID.pdf Page 9

Regional Start Initiative - proposed Interim Manager. (Copy
enclosed)

Report re Reg Start Initiative proposed interim manager.pdf Page 10



9)

10)

11)

Small Business Rate Relief. (Copy enclosed)

NB: Department of Finance and Personnel Discussion Paper - Alternative to the Small
Business Rate Relief Scheme document can be found as follows:

MENU > DOCUMENTS > ENTERPRISE REGENERATION & TOURISM > DPF Discussion
Paper - Alternative to the Small Business Rate Relief

Rpt re Small Business Rate Relief.pdf Page 14

Historic Environment Fund. (Copy enclosed)

NB: Consultation on Proposals for a Historic Environment Fund (March 2016) can be found as
follows:

MENU > DOCUMENTS > ENTERPRISE REGENERATION & TOURISM > Consultation on
Proposals for a Historic Environment Fund (March 2016)

Report re Historic Environment Fund.pdf Page 18

Ring of Gullion AONB and Strangford Lough and Lecale: NPA
Programme ASCENT. (Copy enclosed)

Report re Ring of Gullion AONB and Mourne AONB NPA Programme ASCENT.pdf Page 23

Tourism, Culture and Events ltems

12)

13)

14)

Sean Hollywood Arts Centre - Cafe Franchaise. (Copy
enclosed)

Report re Cafe Franchise Sean Hollywood Arts Centre.pdf Page 35

Tourism Marketing Strategy for St Patrick in US. (Copy
enclosed)

Report re St Pat Marketing plan May 16.pdf Page 36

Request for commemorative Seat at Albert Basin Newry.
(Copy enclosed)

Commemorative Seat - Albert Basin.pdf Page 39




15) Service Level Agreement - Mourne Heritage Trust. (Copy

enclosed)
Report re Mourne Heritage Trust - Service Level Agreement.pdf Page 41
16) Learning Journeys - Tourism Strategy Development. (Copy
enclosed)
Report re Learning Journey.pdf Page 55
17) Proposals re Year of Food. (Copy enclosed)
Report - Mourne Food NI.pdf Page 57
18) Forward Planning - Slieve Gullion. (Copy enclosed)
Report of Slieve Gullion Forward Planning Mtg.pdf Page 63
19) Forward Planning - Museums. (Copy enclosed)
Report re Museums Forward Plans 2016 - 2019.pdf Page 66
For Noting
20) Attendance at Mountain Bike World Cup Event in Fort William -

4-5 June 2016. (Copy enclosed)

Mountain Bike World Cup Event in Fort William - For Noting.pdf Page 106

Exempt Information Items

21) Appointment of Director - Festival of Flight. (Copy enclosed)
This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the

Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to any individual, and the
public, may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Report re Festival of Flight FDD appointment.pdf Page 107
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ACTION SHEET — ENTERPRISE REGENERATION & TOURISM COMMITTEE — MONDAY 11 April 2016

AGENDA ITEM  SUBJECT

DECISION

FOR COMPLETION BY
DIRECTOR - including

actions taken/date
completed or progress
to date if not yet
| completed
ERT/52/2016  Message of Sympathy | A message of sympathy be sent to the family of | Sheila Kieran DSO
the late Irene Adair. Completed
ERT/55/2016  ERT Business Plan To approve the Enterprise Regeneration & Emma McParland - note
Tourism Business Plan Report Card (Version quarterly report agenda
1.0), as contained in Report dated 4 April 2016 | item.
from Ms M Ward Director ERT, and to continue
to table Business Plan progress reports in
“traffic light system’ format, to meetings of the
Enterprise Regeneration & Tourism Committee
on a quarterly basis.
ERT/56/2016 DARD Consultation To approve the response to DARD Consultation | Actioned

Re: Designation of
areas of Natural
Constraint (ANC)

Regarding Designation of Areas of Natural
Constraint (ANC) and options for future support
to ANCs, as contained in report from Ms T
Hamill Ring of Gullion AONB Officer, subject to
Council Officers seeking clarification/advice
regarding Page 5, number 5(b), as contained
under Options Q1, to establish what the funding
figure will be as no indication of the amount has
been published.

Back to Agenda



ERT/57/2016

' Down Junior Golf
Challenge 2016

To appoint Match Play Media to deliver the
Down Junior Golf Challenge 2016, as per Report
dated 11 April 2016 from Mr M Mohan Senior
Tourism Initiatives Manager.

Match Play Media
appointed to deliver
tournament

ERT/58/2016

Newcastle Gateway /
Gondola

Developments

The Council proceed to seek tenders to develop
a Visioning Document for Newcastle and
proposed Gondola Developments, as per Report
dated 11 April 2016 from Senior Tourism
Initiatives Manager.

Terms of Reference
complete. Actioned
following full Council
meeting

ERT/59/2016

ERT/60/2016

Mooring Facilities
- Albert Basin
Quayside Newry

' Service Level
Agreement
Tourism NI

(a) The Council provide the mooring facility at
Albert Basin Quayside without electricity
and remove the restriction on boat
numbers.

(b) Officers to investigate if one electrical
power point can be provided which is
metered and booked and paid for
separately upon request on a daily basis
rate.

(c) Officers to examine the possibility of
forming a Liaison Committee for the Albert
Basin Quayside, to involve the users of the
facilities at this location.

To approve the Service Level Agreement
between Newry Mourne & Down District Council
and Tourism NI, as per Report dated 4 April
2016 from Ms M Ward Director of ERT.

Actioned following full
Council meeting

Actioned following full
Council meeting
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ERT/62/2016

ERT/63/2016

' Slieve Gullion

Forward Planning

' Tourism Strategy

Task & Finish

For noting:

To note Report of Meeting of Slieve Gullion
Councillors, Forestry Service and Clanrye Group
held on 21 March 2016 regarding forward
planning for Slieve Gullion Forest Park, as
follows:

(a) To note the park and ride facility operating
from Jonesborough

(b) To note that Clanyre have appointed Synge
and Byrne as new café provider.

For noting:

To note update on the Tourism Strategy

Development as per Report dated 5 April 2016

from Ms M Boyle Tourism Dev Officer.

ERT/64/2016

ERT/65/2016

British Travel &
Tourism Show

 Explore GB Event

For noting:

To note report dated 24 March 2016 from Ms M
McKeown regarding Council attendance at the
British Travel & Tourism Show held in
Birmingham on 16/17 March 2016, and note
that Officers recommend continued attendance
at this very popular event which will be held in
Birmingham around the same dates in 2017.
For noting:

To note report dated 24 March 2016 from Ms M
McKeown regarding Council attendance at the
Explore GB event held in Liverpool on 3-5 March
2016 and to note that Officers recommend
continued attendance at this prestigious event
which will be held in Brighton in 2017.

Back to Agenda



ERT/66/2016  DOE Environment For noting:
Fund - To note and approve that Council accept and
Environmentally sign the letter of offer from DOE Environment
Protected Area Fund for Ring of Gullion AONB, LPS and SLLP
Management and that Officers review budget and work plans
as a result of the funding cuts and arrange to
bring back a paper to a future meeting o fthe
ERT Committee outlining the implications of the
funding cuts.
ERT/67/2016  Scheme of Delegation | For noting:
To note Scheme of Delegation.
ERT/68/2016  Tender — Puppet for | To engage an artist to design, create, Ongoing

Warrenpoint *Wake
the Giant’ Festival

manufacture, deliver to site and manipulate one
giant puppet for the Wake the Giant Festival in
Warrenpoint on Sunday 21 August 2016. Costs
to be taken from the Festival budget.

Back to Agenda
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removed from the site as is practically feasible. Stones or debris that could constitute a tripping
hazard or an obstruction to the path should be removed from the surface of the path.

c) Hedges presenting an obstruction or overgrowth of the path should be cut back in accordance with
DARD's Hedgerow Code of Practice. Cutting of hedges is to take place in February to mid-
March. However, if passage along a path is obstructed, or if woody vegetation could constitute a
hazard to walkers or riders, then cutting may take place outside this period provided it is outside the
bird-nesting season. All cuttings are to be removed from the site or disposed of in a way agreed by
the Council's Access Officer. No burning of whins or other vegetation is to take place along a path
without prior consultation with the Council's Access Officer.

d) During maintenance the Trust shall undertake minor repairs to paths such as the fixing of broken
gates, replacement of way marks, repair to stiles, replacement and repair of signposts and path work
to address health and safety issues etc. in consultation with the Council's Access Officer. The
Council to pay for necessary materials to undertake such repairs.

e) On the completion of each ‘cut’ cycle, the Trust will provide to the Council a written report of the
paths on which work has been undertaken during the annual maintenance period specifying when
work was commenced, completed and any problems relating to the path in terms of repair.

2. Maintenance of Car Parks
The Trust shall undertake the following works at the sites set out in Appendix ‘B’

a) Litterbins emptied at least once per week during the term of the agreement

b) Litter pick of site once per week to include removal of broken glass and cigarette butts during
the term of the agreement.

c) Grass cutting of entire site once per month during April, May, June, July, August, September and
October.

d) Fly tipping to be reported to Down District Council environmental health department for
removal.

e) Damage and surface repairs needs to be reported and identified.

3. Maintenance of Road Cycle Trails

The Trust will carry out two maintenance visits in April/May and September/October to the sections
of the following cycling trails in the Down District Council area (Appendix ‘C'):

On each visit the Trust will:
= Clear any vegetation obstructing signs.
* Wipe surface of plate with soapy water
= Straighten posts that are leaning
* Remove graffiti from plates where able
= Report any posts and plates that need replacing to the Council’s Access Officer
= Carry out repairs following consultation with the Council’s Access Officer. The Council to pay
for materials necessary to carry out agreed repairs.
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4. Maintenance of Key long distance and access routes - Newcastle Way, Mourne Way,
Granite Trail and Glen River Path - and network of upland stiles

4.1 The Trust will carry out two maintenance visits in April/May and September/October

On each visit the Trust will:
= Clear any vegetation obstructing signs.
=  Wipe surface of plate with soapy water
= Straighten posts that are leaning
= Remove graffiti from plates where able
* Report any posts and plates that need replacing to the Council's Access Officer
= Carry out repairs following consultation with the Council's Access Officer. The Council to pay
for materials necessary to carry out agreed repairs.
* Rebrand trail signage/advise on revised route and install

4.2 The Trust will maintain the network of stiles (set out in Appendix ‘D’) providing an essential access
tool for recreational use, including;

= Replacement of non-slip surfacing

* Repairs to the stile structure

= Annual application of wood preservative

5. Maintenance of Interpretive Panels

The Trust will carry out two maintenance visits in April/May and September/October to all panels
installed as part of the Mourne Interpretative Strategy (Appendix ‘E’).

On each visit the Trust will:
= Check all fixing panels and renew if necessary
=  Wipe surface of plate with soapy water
* Paint plinths as required if rusted
* Remove graffiti from panels where able
*= Record and report any plinths that need replacing
= Carry out repairs following consultation with the Council’s Access Officer. The Council to pay
for materials.

6. Mourne Ranger Service:

It is agreed that the Trust shall, in respect of the Mourne Ranger Service, undertake the key outputs
with the following specific targets.

a. To source, plan and implement at least |0 Mourne Conservation Yolunteer and Volunteer
Ranger project days in the Down District Council area.

b. In order to satisfy Council public liability insurance requirements the Ranger will undertake
regular audits of the conditions of Rights of Way in the Down District Council area of the
AONB. The Ranger will complete a monthly audit of the Urban Rights of Way (as listed in
Appendix A) using the pro forma checklist provided by Down District Council and quarterly
audit of the Rights of Way in rural locations. Completed survey forms shall be submitted to the
Council's Access Officer for action.

¢. In addition, to provide an annual written monitoring report in respect of any monitoring of sites
undertaken in the Down District Council area, noting any problems with litter, vandalism etc.
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This service will be complemented by those of the Access Ranger who will carry out user and land
owner engagement and develop and implement solutions to adverse impacts and conflicts arising from
countryside access.

Communication and Public Relations

It is agreed that all Tourist Information Points (TIPs) within the Mourne AONB shall carry information
on activities and attractions in the AONB. Mourne Heritage Trust to co-ordinate the servicing of TIPs
with relevant information.

Fund Raising:

It is agreed that the Trust shall attempt to identify and secure funding for additional projects within the
area as appropriate. Currently this includes the £3.1m Mourne Mountains Landscape Partnership

Mourne International Working Festival and other large scale events

Provide advice and support for Mourne International Walking festival including water stops, support
vehicles, ad hoc maintenance. Acting as first point of contact in providing support and advice to the
growing number of mass participation events in Mourne.

Mourne Sustainable Tourism Development

The Trust will provide a number of services in support of tourism development and visitor servicing in
the Mourne AONB. Routine work includes support to the TICs for enquiries and information needs
relating to outdoor recreation and the natural and cultural heritage of the area as well as support to
Council in its development of the Mourne Mountains and Ring of Gullion Destination. Specific Projects
are set out annually and for 2016/17 include the following:

Provision of a new visitor experience/ focal point in Watertown House at Silent Valley;

Input to Mourne Gateway Development feasibility study;

Implementation of Interreg Slieve Donard visitor management project

Scoping of ‘Narnia Phase II' and seeking funding mplementation;

Contributing to funding applications/implementation plans for: Kilbroney Masterplan (Louise Browne
Consulting); Castlewellan Arboretum and Walled Garden (HLF application to be developed); Silent Valley
Catchment Masterplan (RPS for NI Water); Coastal Walking Routes feasibility study (ORNI for Councils
and MHT) and Mourne Coastal Route Masterplan (Aecom for TNI and Councils);

¢ Continuing to support policy and strategy development with a particular emphasis on input to the Newry,
Mourne and Down Tourism Strategy and assisting the practical roll out of DETI's Tourism Strategy and
TNI's ‘propositon(s) of scale’

10. Castlewellan and Rostrevor Mountain Bike Trail Ranger Service

The Trust will employ and support a Mountain Bike Trail Ranger to provide specific trail management
services, undertaking functions related to trail inspection and maintenance, stakeholder liaison and user
engagement as set out in the Mountain Bike Trail Management Plan. Key functions as follows:

* Trail inspection, maintenance and record keeping - carried out according to standards set out in the
Mournes Mountain Bike Project Management Plan

+ Auditing inherited trail inspection regime and establishing auditable ranger logs and reporting systems

e Assistance to Council with the development of management documents and procedures

¢ Post build snagging and identifying and rectifying teething problems (e.g. inappropriate location of boulders at
downhill cross over points and signage issues)

e Liaison with District Councils, ORNI and trail designer Dafydd Davis to clarify trail management issues
including above desire lines on downhill trails in Rostrevor including a meeting and site visit

* User Engagement and Management
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+ Liaison with stakeholders including:
o Trail Providers — Newry & Mourne District Council and Down District Council
o Property Owner - Forest Service NI
o  Trail Promoter - Qutdoor Recreation NI
o Mountain Bike Service Providers — e.g. bike hire, event’s organisers, coaches.

e Assisting Emergency Services at accidents, processing accident report forms and post-accident inspections
and meetings and development of Emergence Services Plan

¢ Facilitating Mourne Volunteer Mountain Bike Ranger activity
* Facilitation of and pre and post event management of Mountain Bike events
e Issuing of Coaching and Guiding Permits and management of payments for both sites

An enhanced service for managing the Council's licence commitments in the forests is proposed for
2016/17 to add to the mountain bike network the Walking Trails in Castlewellan and Bunkers Hill and
associated recreation infrastructure in these locations and at Tollymore Forest Park. For these
purposes the Mountain Bike Ranger will become a Forest Trails Ranger and will be assisted by two
teams of two Countryside Officers (Forests) along with the capacity to draw on casual assistants for
tree clearance, events, emergencies and additional visitor managements at times of peak use.
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List of asserted rights of way maintained by Mourne Heritage Trust
List and map of car parks and amenity sites

List of signage

Map of cycle routes and posts

List of stiles

APPENDIX ‘A’

ASSERTED PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MAINTAINED BY MOURNE HERITAGE TRUST

DownN DC AREA

CD/RW/5519
CD/RW/5524
CD/RW/5534
CD/RW/7000
CD/RWI/7001
CD/RW/8000
CD/RW/800 |
CD/RW/8002
CD/RW/8003
CD/RWW/8004
CD/RW/8005
CD/RW/8006
CD/RW/8007
CD/RW/8009
CD/RW/8010
CD/RW/8010
CD/RW/801 |
CD/RW/8013
CD/RW/8014
CD/RW/8016
CD/RW/8017
CD/RW/8018
CD/RW/8019
CD/RW/8020
CD/RW/802|
CD/RW/8027
CD/RW/8028
CD/RW/803 |

Cumran Lane, Clough

Clonvaraghan Road to Ballywillwill Road, Castlewellan (BP)
Castlewellan Road to the Square, Clough

Bath Lane, Newcastle

Glen River, Newcastle

Trassey Track

Kilcoo Graveyard, Kilcoo

Magee's Walk, Castlewellan

Rock Lane, Castlewellan

Cow Lane, Castlewellan

Caskell Lane, Castlewellan

Castle Lane, Dundrum

Back Lane, Dundrum

Dam Walk, Dundrum

Wild Forest Lane, Newcastle (BP)

Tipperary Lane, Newcastle

McSherry’s Lane, Castlewellan (BP)

Manse Lane, Dundrum

Drumee Cemetery, Castlewellan (BF)

Drumee Road to Carnacaville Road, Castlewellan (BP)
Drumee Cemetery to Drumee/Camacaville Rd laneway, Castlewellan (BP)
Lower Burren Road to Newcastle Road.

Carnacaville Road to Church Hill Road, Castlewellan (BF)
Barbican Farm to Wild Forest Lane, Newcastle (BP)
Tullybrannigan Road to Tullybrannigan Road Loop, Newcastle (BP)
Kilmegan Road to Priests Road, Castlewellan

Kilmegan Road to Wateresk Road (BP)

Drumee Road to Dundrinne Road Upper, Castlewellan (BP)
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CD/RW/8032 Dundrinne Road to Brook Cottage, Castlewellan (BP)
CD/RW/B037 Green Lane, Burrenreagh, Cast lewellan
CD/RW/8038 McCleans Close, Tullyree

CD/RW/8044 Drumee PROW to Newcastle Road, Newcastle

Asserted Urban Public Rights of Way to be included within monthly audit procedures
april to september inclusive

CD/RW/5534 Castlewellan Road to the Square, Clough
CD/RW/7000 Bath Lane, Newcastle

CD/RW/7006 King Street and South Promenade, Newcastle
CD/RW/8002 Magee's Walk, Castlewellan
CD/RW/8006 Castle Lane, Dundrum

CD/RW/8004 Cow Lane, Castlwellan

CD/RW/8007 Back Lane, Dundrum

CD/RW/8009 Dam Walk, Dundrum

CD/RW/8010 Wild Forest Lane, MNewcastle
CD/RW/8010 Tipperary Lane, Newcastle
CD/RW/8013 Manse Lane, Dundrum

Banbridge DC area

Path Name Reference | Gird Ref Use Date Asserted

1 Slievenaboley Road to Legananny | FP(a)151 J275433 Footpath 1992
Road — Windy Gap Pad

2 Moneynabane Road to Drumboy FP(a)145 1323484 Bridleway 1993
Road, Dromara

3 Moneynabane Road to FP(a)129 J318485 Bridleway 1993
Castlewellan Road, Dromara

4 Rathfriland Road to Lighthouse FP(a)155 J279417 Footpath 1993/94
Road (The Moat Pad and Adders 156
Loaning)

5 Crabtree Road to School Road FP(a)193 J243366 Footpath 1994

(past Annahinchigo Lake),
Ballyroney.

i} Lackan Road to Dicksons Hill FP(a)143 J244368 Footpath 1996
Road — “The Green Road’,
Ballyroney.
i Lairds Road to Drumgooland Road | FP(a)201 1230405 Footpath 1997
8 Dovles Road to Lairds Road FP(a) 199 J229414 Footpath 19949
9 Eelwire Road to Flush Road FT(a)139 383264 Footpath 2001
10 ‘Pass Loaning’ - Drin Road to J299477 Footpath N/A
Slieve Croob Transmitter Road
11 Binder’s Cove/ Finnis Souterrain — J2"."2442 N/SA

Access Path to Souterrain

Newry & Mourne DC Area
Rourke's Park



Appendix ‘B’

Car Parks and Amenity Sites
Moneyscalp

Trassey Car

Blue Quarry (Otr)
Happy Valley Car Park
Slievenaslat (Play Rock)
Dree Hill

Windy Gap

Legananny Dolmen
Binder's Cove Souterrain
Dolly's Brae

Lighthouse Road
Quarter road
Carricklittle

Banns Road

Leitrim Lodge

Sandbank Road
Kilfeaghan Lane
Crocknafeola Forest

Deers Meadow

6 lay-bys along the Moyad and Slievenaman Roads
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Appendix D
List of Stiles maintained
Map Location Grid Ref. Location
o 294224 Jnetn. Mourne wall below Slievenaglough
2 |2 293237 Banns Rd at red gate
3 13 272254 Spelga Rd Cairn Hills lhs
4 | 3A 272254 Spelga Rd Cairn Hills rhs
5 |4 259217 Path wall jnctn. Slievemageogh
6 | 5&5A 247237 Wall jnctn. Windy gap
7 (6 244230 Summit eagle mitn.
& |7A 279279 Ortt car park top of steps
2 111 288260 Summit of Carn mtn.
10 [ 12 304282 Top of Ott track wall jnctn.
i ]l e 297275 Col berween Loughshannagh and meelbeg
12| 14 304282 Col between Meelbeg & Meelmore
15 15 306288 Summit of Meelmore
14 | 16 309282 Pollaphuca
15 | 1¥ 323287 Hares gap wall jnctn.
16 | 18 328291 Summit of Slievenaglough
17 | 19 344285 Summit of Slieve Commedagh
18 | 20 350279 Col between Commedagh and Donard
19 | 21 358277 Summit of Slieve Donard
20| 22 354268 Bog of Donard
21123 354249 Long Seefin wall path jnctn.
22| 24 360231 Round Seefin
23 | 25 360229 Rourkes Park path wall jnctn.
24 | 26 353235 Top of Hamiltons lane near Dunnywater
25| 27 335243 Annalong Path wall jnctn.
26 | 28 322234 Summit if Slieve Binnian rhs
27 |28 318227 Col between Binnian and wee Binnan
28 | 30 315221 Col berween Binnian and Moolieve
29 | 31 310215 Moolieve wall path junction.
30| 32 308214 Silent Valley Mourne wall
31133 282251 Summit Slieve Muck
32| 34 315255 Ben Crom reservoir
33135 275264 Spelga rd




Appendix E
List of Interpretive Panels
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&l
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

37.
38.
39.
40.

4|

Bloody Bridge

MNewecastle Harbour
Widows Row

Slieve Donard

Donard Forest A and B
Newcastle Centre
Shimna River

MNewcastle Bay

Dundrum Castle A and B

. Dundrum Town centre A and B

. Dundrum Inner Bay

. Maghera Old Church

. Castlewellan town centre A and B

. Castlwellan Town centre (Newcastle Challenge Trail)
. Castlewellan Forest Park

. Tollymore Forest Park A and B

. Maghera Village (Newcastle Challenge Trail)

. Slievenalsat

. Castle Park Newcastle (Newcastle Challenge Trail)

. Tollymore Forest Park Exit (Newcastle Challenge Trail)
. 12 Arch Bridge (Newcastle Challenge Trail)

. Ott car park
. Granite Trail

. Murlough Board Walk - Dundrum Bay
. Irish Monastic Community

. Playrock

. Happy Valley

. Granite Quarrying

. lce House

. Annesley Demesne/Summer House

Dree Hill

Windy Gap

Legananny Dolmen
Binder’s Cove Souterrain
Dolly’s Brae

Lighthouse Road

Kilkeel harbour
Killkeel town square (a)
Killkeel town square (b)
Greencastle (a)

. Greencastle (b)
42.
43.
44
45.
46.
47.

Rostrevor (Kilbroney graveyard)
Rostrevor (town centre)

Ross monument, Rostrevor
Warrenpoint (a)

Warrenpoint (b)

Narrow Water Castle

Back to Agenda



48.
49,
50.
5l
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

Back to Agenda

Hilltown

Spelga Dam

Banns Road and Lough Shannagh

Silent Valley (pond)

Mourne Wall (Silent valley)

Farming in the Mournes (Carricklittle)

Ballymartin (village)

Bloody Bridge

Leitrim Lodge Car Park (new panel through car park enhancement)
Sandbank Road (new panel through car park enhancement)
Quarter Road (new panel through car park enhancement)

And 2 country code signs at the following locations encouraging good countryside practice:
Kilbroney Bridge
Leitrim Lodge
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